CONSENT TO PLACE AMENITIES ON THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY

The Council of the London Borough of Camden under the provisions of the Highways Act 1980,

hereby authorises the person(s) or company named below to place tables and chairs on the public
highway for a period of one year from the date of this licence.

Full name of Licencee FIVE GUYS JVLTD

Name/ Address of Five Guys,
Premises
32 Parkway , London , NW1 7AH

Nature and number of 1 TABLES AND 2 CHAIRS
amenities

Days/Times to be placed Monday - Saturday 11:00 to 23:00
on the highway Sunday 11:00 to 22:30

This consent is granted subject to the Council’s Standard Conditions and to any special condition(s)
given below. This licence is not transferable.

The amenities must not be placed on the Public Highway before the start of the time specified.
This consent must be displayed in a prominent position in the window of the premises.

In the event of any complaint about the amenities placed on the public highway under the grant of the
consent, please contact London Borough of Camden.
Name Paul Pember

Telephone 020 7974 4444
- Number

Date 16/07/2019

For Director, Environment Department
Duly authorised by the Council for this purpose)

This consent is valid from 16 July 2019 to 16 July 2020




CONDITIONS OF CONSENT

1.

Except with the previous written consent of the Council, only the amenities detailed on the consent are to be
placed on the public highway, and the amenities detailed are only to be placed on the public highway between
the times detailed on the consent.

It is intended that the Council will mark a defined area on the public highway. When these markings are
provided the amenities must be sited within them but, in any event, a minimum clear footway width of 1.8
metres is to be provided at all times for through pedestrian movement.

. The applicant shall indemnify the Council from and against any claim in respect of any injury damage or loss

arising directly or indirectly out of the grant of this consent and the use by the public of the amenities.

The applicant shall be responsible for cleaning the public highway used under consent at the end of each day
and, if requested to do so by the Council, provide mobile litter bins on the public highway, in such positions
and for such time periods as the Council may specify.

The applicant shall remove the amenities from the public highway immediately if requested to do so by the
Council, its agents or contractors or licensees or by a statutory undertaker, its agents or contractor, or by a
Police officer. If unimpeded access to the surface of the public highway is required to enable the Council, the
Statutory Undertaker or the Police to carry out any of their statutory duties or to enable a licensee of the
Council to put into effect the terms of the license. The applicant shall not reposition the amenities on the
public highway until notified by the Council, the Statutory Undertaker, or the Police, that he/she may do so.

If the Council serves a Notice ‘on the applicant requiring him/her to take such steps as are necessary to
remedy any breach of the terms of this consent, and the applicant fails to comply with the Notice, the Council
may itself take the steps required by the Notice and recover from the applicant any expenses incurred.

The Council may withdraw this consent at any time upon giving the applicant seven days notice in writing.
Upon withdrawal of the consent the applicant shall remove the amenities from the public highway and, in
default, the Council may remove the amenities and recover from the applicant its costs in so doing.

Any Notice to be given to the applicant shall be deemed to be sufficiently served if addressed to the applicant
and sent by post or left at the premises.

The consent hereby granted is for a period of one year from the date of the decision letter. At the end of the
one year period, an application for renewal of the consent must be made.

10.This license must be displayed in a prominent position in the window of the premises, so that users of the

amenities may see it. Failure to do so will result in the withdrawal of the license by the Council.

11.The amenities must be removed from the public highway at the end of the permitted period each day. (To be.

used in all cases, except where consent for picnic tables is granted).

12.The applicant shall ensure that the level of noise created by use of these facilities shall not reach a level that

will cause a nuisance.

13.Uniform tables and chairs must be used.

14.No items may be placed in front of any adjoining property

15.This consent excludes A boards and any other amenities that are not specified on the license.

16.The footway must not be obstructed by patrons standing between tables, chairs and the kerb.

17.The applicant shall not in any way interfere with the surface of the public highway.

STANDARD INFORMATIVE

This consent is without prejudice to, and shall not be construed as derogating from, any of the rights, powers and
duties of the Council pursuant to any of its statutory functions or in any other capacity and, in particular, shall not
restrict the Council from exercising any of its powers and duties under the Highways Act 1980 (as amended).




g? Camden

Date: 16/07/2019

Ref: 2019/2388/TC Contact Camden

. Corporate Services Directorate

Engs: Paru Bhudia

Tel(:] 0207 974 4444 London Borough of Camden
Camden Town Hall
Judd Street

. - London

First Plan Ltd

Clo Tito Arowobusoye WC1H9JE

Bragmagh House Tel: 020 7974 4444

65-71 Bermondsey Street Fax: 020 7974 1898

London

SE13XF www.camden.gov.uk

Dear Tito

Licence to Place tables and Chairs on the Public Highway

| enclose a copy of your current consent to place 1 Tables and 2 Chairs outside Five Guys , 32
Parkway , London , NW1 7AH.

The consent permits you to have these items on the public highway between

Monday - Saturday 11:00 to 23:00
Sunday 11:00 to 22:30

The consent requires renewal on 16 July 2020. You will need to make an application to renew your
consent a minimum of 8 weeks before your consent expires.

I would ask you to note the enclosed conditions of the consent and ensure that they are complied
with at all times. Any special conditions are detailed below.

All representations were taken into consideration, the panel were concerned about the table and
chairs on the corners as there are two trees opposite the premises which have not been included in
the plan. The panel feel with such proximity. to the trees they cannot allow 2 tables and 4 chairs.
Instead they proposed the layout that has always been granted at this premises 1 table and 2 chairs,
an amended plan has been sent and also the 2 trees have been added on with their measurements.
The barriers were also removed. Hours are not of concern.

You are due a refund of £180.00 which will be processed separately.

Should you wish to discuss any aspect of either the consent or the conditions, please contact Paru
Bhudia on the above 4444,

Yours sincerely,

Afshar Ahmad
Customer Service Processing Manager

Enclosure
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APPLICATION TO PLACE AMENITIES ON THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY

ﬂATE CONSULTATION ENDS: 04 JUNE 2019

PUBLIC CONSULTATION
THIS IS YOUR'OPPORTUNITY. TO COMMENT

The council has received an application to place tables and chairs on the public
highway under the highways act 1980 outside the premises below. The details of
the application are as follows:

Five Guys
32 Parkway
London
NW1 7AH

PROPOSAL: TO PLACE 3 Tables, 6 Chairs and 5 Barriers
Monday - Saturday 11:00 to 23:00, Sunday 11:00 to 22:30
New Application ON THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY

Any consent granted would only be valid for one year. If you have any comments
or objections to this application please send them before 04 JUNE 2019 to:

Tables and Chairs Team
Contact Camden

Corporate Services Directorate
London Borough Of Camden
Camden Town Hall

Judd Street

London

WC1H 9JE

Alternatively, you may email your comments to
tablesandchairslicence@camden.gov.uk quoting our ref: 2019/2388/TC/P

Due to the provisions of the Local Government (access to information) Act 1985, you cannot be assured of
any confidentiality, as any correspondence received will be available for public inspection. If you wish to
comment on any other issue please do so in a separate letter.
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Contact Camden
Corporate Services Directorate

Date: 07/05/19 :
) London Borough of Camden
Ref:  2019/2388/TC/P Camden Town Hall

Engs: Mohammed Rahman
Tel: 0207 974 4444 : Judd Street

London )
WC1H 9JE
First Plan Ltd .
C/o Tito Arowobusoye l:!;; 8%8 ;3;3 ‘11333
Bramah House
65-71 Bermondsey Street www.camden.gov.uk
London
SE13XF
Dear Tito

Application for consent to put tables and chairs on the public highway

| enclose a copy of a notice about your application to put 3 Tables, 6 Chairs and 5 Barriers
on the public highway outside 32 Parkway, London, NW1 7AH.

Please check that the details are correct and make sure that'you put it in an obvious place
in your window as soon as possible.

If you don’t put the attached notice in your window during the 28-day public consultation
period, the consultation may not be valid, which could affect your application.

During the consultation period you are not permitted to place any amenities on the
public highway without a previous valid consent.

If you want to discuss this, please contact Mohammed Rahman on the number above.

Yours sincerely,

Afshar Ahmad
Customer Service Processing Manager

HM.01 Doc 5






Contact Camden

Amenities on the Public Highway Application - Ref. 21454178

Who are you?

Who are you?

Your details
Title
Forename
Surname
Postcode

Address

Town

County

Postcode

Email

Daytime telephone number

Evening telephone number

Business owner detalls
Business name

Title

Forename

Surname

Postcode

Address

Town

County

Postcode

Company representative

Ms.

Tito
Arowobusoye
SE1 3XF

First Plan Ltd Bramah House 65-71
Bermondsey Street

London
. London

SE1 3XF

02030967000

02030967000

Five Guys JV Ltd

Mr.

Edward

Power

W10 6TP

Units 2-3, 1 Bard Road

London

W10 6TP

Page: 1
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Contact Camden

Amenities on the Public Highway Application - Ref. 21454178

Business owner details

Email

Daytime telephone number

Evening telephone number

Premises detalils
Premises name
Postcode

Address

Email

Daytime telephone number
Evening telephone number
Title '
Forename

Surname

Please state the road(s) that you wish
to place the amenities on.

Who should we contact in the future?

07342 947178

07342947178

Five Guys
NW1 7AH

32 Parkway ¢
London
NW1 7AH

02030967000
02030967000
Mr.

Edward
Bryant-Mole

Camden Parkway

Please state which address you would I/:ke all further correspondence sent to regarding this

application.

Please note: Once a consent is issued all further correspondence will be sent to the business owner.

Please pick one

To the legal representatives address

Page: 2



Contact Camden

Amenities on the Public Highway Application - Ref. 21454178

Application Details

Tables

Chairs
Umbrellas
Barriers
Heaters
Picnic benches
Days
Times
am or pm
Days
Times
am or pm
Days
Times
am or pm
Days
Times
am or pm
Days
Times
am or pm
Days
Times
am or pm

Days

Monday
11

am
Saturday
11

pm
Sunday
11

am
Sunday
10.30

pm

Page: 3
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Contact Camden

Amenities on the Public Highway Application - Ref. 21454178

Application Details

Times

am or pm
Days
Times

am or pm

Is a seating plan required?
This is a renewal of consent.

The number-of amenities on this
application is the same as the last
consent.

ExampleSeatingPlan

Declaration

Declaration

About this form
Issued by
Contact phone

Form reference

Data Protection

Yes

No

Yes

Customer Support Team, Planning and Public Protection
020 7974 5316

21454178

No personal information you have given us will be passed on to third parties for commercial purposes.
The Council's policy is that all information will be shared among officers and other agencies where the
legal framework allows it, if this will help to improve the service you receive and to develop other

services. If you do not wish certain information about you to be exchanged within the Council, you can

request that this does not happen.

Page: 4



Bhudia, Paru
“

From: TablesAndChairsLicence@camden.gov.uk

Sent: 24 April 2019 11:33

To: Bhudia, Paru

Subject: RE: Amenities on the Public Highway Application [E-CASE: OuGJMo, E-TICKET:
LLylIZs]

Attachments: 21454178.htm; 21454178.xml; 21454178.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

From: <no-reply@camden.gov.uk>

Date: Wednesday, April 17,2019 5:46:53 PM

To: <tablesandchairslicence@camden.gov.uk>

Subject: Amenities on the Public Highway Application [E-CASE: OuGJMo, E-TICKET: LLylIZs]

WHO ARE YOU?

Who are you?: Company representative

YOUR DETAILS

Title: Ms.

Forename: Tito

Surname: Arowobusoye

Postcode: SE1 3XF

Address: First Plan Ltd Bramah House 65-71
Bermondsey Street

Town: London

County: London

Postcode: SE1 3XF

Email:

Daytime telephone number: 02030967000
Evening telephone number: 02030967000

BUSINESS OWNER DETAILS

Business name: Five Guys JV Ltd

Title: Mr.

Forename: Edward

Surname: Power

Postcode: W10 6TP

Address: Units 2-3, 1 Bard Road

Town: London

County:

Postcode: W10 6TP

Email:

Daytime telephone number: 07342 947178
Evening telephone number: 07342 947178



PREMISES DETAILS

Premises name: Five Guys

Postcode: NW1 7AH

Address: 32 Parkway

London

NWI1 7AH

Email:

Daytime telephone number: 02030967000
Evening telephone number: 02030967000
Title: Mr.

Forename: Edward

Surname: Bryant-Mole

Please state the road(s) that you wish to place the amenities on.: Camden
Parkway

WHO SHOULD WE CONTACT IN THE FUTURE?

Please state which address you would like all further correspondence sent to -
regarding this application. '

Please note: Once a consent is issued all further correspondence will be
sent to the business owner.
Please pick one: To the legal representatives address

APPLICATION DETAILS

Tables: 3
Chairs: 6
Umbrellas:
Barriers: 5
Heaters:
Picnic benches:
Days: Monday
Times: 11

am or pm: am
Days: Saturday
Times: 11

am or pm: pm
Days: Sunday
Times: 11

am or pm: am
Days: Sunday
Times: 10.30
am or pm: pm
Days:

Times:

am or pm:
Days:

Times:



am of pmy:
Days:
Times:

am or pm:
Days: '
Times:

am or pm:

IS A SEATING PLAN REQUIRED?

This is a renewal of consent.: Yes

The number of amenities on this application is the same as the last
consent.: No :

ExampleSeatingPlan:

DECLARATION

Declaration: Yes

ABOUT THIS FORM

Issued by: Customer Support Team, Planning and Public Protection

Contact phone: 020 7974 5316
Form reference: 21454178
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Rahman, Mohammed . ,
“

From: Tito Arowobusoye <tarowobusoye@firstplan.co.uk>
Sent: 30 April 2019 14:15

To: Rahman, Mohammed

Subject: RE: Five Guys 32 Parkway

Attachments: FIV200-P211_OUTDOORS SEATING AREA.PDF
Mohammed,

As discussed, please see attached a plan of the seating area at 32 parkway.
Thanks

Kind regards,

Tito Arowobusoye
Planner

FiIRSTPLAN

Bramah House
65-71 Bermondsey Street
London SE1 3XF

DD: 020 30967018 WM: 07557 770233
D: 02030967000 W: www.firstplan.co.uk

Firstplan Ltd Registered Office: Bramah House, 65-71 Bermondsey Street, London, SE1 3XF
Registered in England No. 4882565
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Bhudia, Paru

_— e e — Rt ———
From: TablesAndChairsLicence@camden.gov.uk
Sent: 24 May 2019 12:24
To: Bhudia, Paru
Subject: RE: FW: Consultee letter for PlanningApplication Application: 2019/2388/TC/P [E-
: CASE: TyhwDT, E-TICKET: iGleSy]
Attachments: M3D2765.D0OC

From: Valdez, Fraser <Fraser.Valdez@camden.gov.uk>

Date: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 7:53:27 AM

To: Tables and Chairs Licence <TablesandChairsLicence@camden.gov.uk> ,

Subject: FW: Consultee letter for PlanningApplication Application: 2019/2388/TC/P [E-CASE: TyhwDT,
E-TICKET: iGleSy])

I do not have any objections.

From: Rahman, Mohammed

Sent: 07 May 2019 11:09 AM

To: Valdez, Fraser <Fraser.Valdez@camden.gov.uk>

Subject: Consultee letter for PlanningApplication Application: 2019/2388/TC/P

Please find attached Consultee letter for PlanningApplication application 2019/2388/TC/P
Y508598

This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, legally privileged and/or copyright protected.
This e-mail is intended for the addressee only. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender and
delete the material from your computer. See our new Privacy Notice
here<http://www.camden.gov.uk/privacystatement> which tells you how we store and process the data we
hold about you and residents.
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Rahman, Mohammed

From: Hope, Obote

Sent: 09 May 2019 12:53
To: Rahman, Mohammed
Subject: 2019/2388/TCP

Hi Mohammed,

Please see the objection email received from CAAC'’s below in regards to the tables and chair
application at 32 Parkway

Regards,

Obote Hope
Planning Officer
020 79742555

From: CTCAAC Chair <ctcaacchair@gmail.com>

Sent: 08 May 2019 22:26

To: Hope, Obote <Obote.Hope@camden.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: Consultee letter for PlanningApplication Application: 2019/1417/P

With Reference to

125 Albert Street Planning and Listed Building applications
I do not have the right letter yet to view the application or to make comments . However if no changes have
been done to the proposals our comments from Last Month still stand

We object to the current proposals on the grounds, among other things, that too much development is taking
place in the rear garden and comes too close to the building at the rear of the site. It is unacceptable to build
across the entire width of the garden and green roofs are no substitute for a garden and liable to poor
management and maintenance. Areas given for the existing garden are incorrect and undersize what is
actually there.

Please forward this to the correct officer I do not have a suitable contact

32 Parkway 12019/2388/TC
We object with the following comments:

A takeaway and outside eating establishment will create obstruction. The pavement in
Parkway can hardly accommodate all the pedestrians moving up and down. Tables were
allowed outside the previous user, but these should be discouraged generally in narrow

1



pavements and a license should not be granted here. Barriers should not be permitted here as
they take even more room. A recessed front window would allow better space for outside
eating. Delivery for take away orders can create serious obstruction on the road and on the
pavement.

Thanks

On Tue, Apr 9, 2019 at 12:45 PM Hope, Obote <Obote.Hope@camden.gov.uk> wrote:
Please find attached Consultee letter for PlanningApplication application 2019/1417/P

Y 503701

This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, legally privileged and/or copyright protected.
This e-mail is intended for the addressee only. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender and
delete the material from your computer. See our new Privacy Notice
here<http://www.camden.gov.uk/privacystatement> which tells you how we store and process the data we
hold about you and residents.

This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, legally privileged and/or copyright protected.
This e-mail is intended for the addressee only. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender and
delete the material from your computer. See our new Privacy Notice here which tells you how we store and
process the data we hold about you and residents.
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Rahman, Mohammed

From: . Dickson, Katie

Sent: 13 May 2019 12:25

To: Rahman, Mohammed

Cc: ' Cardno, Steve

Subject: 2019/2388/TC - 32 Parkway

Dear Mohammed,

- In reference to the above application, | have a number of comments to make as well a recommendation. The plan
submitted with the application did not provide a clear indication of the remaining effective clear width of the
footway that would be left after the installation of the tables, chairs and screens. | can therefore only assume
through my own calculations that the plan is indicating that (3343 — 1400mm) 1943mm would be left as clear
footway. The plan is also insufficient in detail as it does not include two mature trees that are planted in the
footway outside the establishment. These trees significantly reduce the effective width of the footway in this
location. Taking these trees into account, there would be less than 1.8m effective clear width of footway should the
tables, chairs, and particular, the screens be installed. This location is an area of high footfall in a busy town centre
location which will regularly require more than upwards of 2 - 2.5metre of clear width to maintain a minimum level
of pedestrian comfort. Indeed, | am sceptical, given the location of the trees and their associated pits, that even a
1.8 metre minimum would be achieved in places. The burden of proof should remain with the applicant to prove
otherwise and they have not provided sufficient information.

In view of the above analysis, we would not support the application for tables, chairs and screens in this location as
there would be insufficient for pedestrians to pass unhindered at frequent occasions in the day and evening. The
application should therefore be refused from a transport point of view.

Regards, Katie Dickson

Katie Dickson

Principal Transport Planner
Supporting Communities
London Borough of Camden

Telephone: 0207 974 3063
Web: camden.gov.uk

5 Pancras Square
London N1C 4AG

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, legally privileged and/or copyright protected.
This e-mail is intended for the addressee only. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender and
delete the material from your computer. See our new Privacy Notice here which tells you how we store and
process the data we hold about you and residents.



e




Yours sincerely,

Customer Service Team

From: Michael Young <michaeljryoung@gmail.com>

Date: Sunday, May 12, 2019 5:05:56 PM

To: <tablesandchairslicence@camden.gov.uk>

Subject: 2019/2388/TV/P - Michael Young - Maisonette 1st and 2nd Floor, 56 Parkway, NW1 7AH [E-
CASE: 7Z6elM, E-TICKET: hnmAdq]

Dear Mr Ahmad,

I recently received notice of the application to place tables and chairs outside the "Five Guys" restaurant on
Parkway. . '

I vehemently oppose the granting of this permit as it currently stands. 3 tables and 5 barriers is a significant
imposition on the pavement and will make it difficult to traverse what is already a very crowded street.
None of the other restaurants in the vicinity feel the need to have barriers which, in my experience, serve
purely to take up more of the pavement space than just tables and chairs would. Given the width of the
pavement in this location I would estimate that they are proposing to use ~50% of the width of the
pavement.

If this permit is granted I sincerely hope that your colleagues at the council will ensure they do restrict
themselves to 6 chairs (2 per table), which I find unlikely.

I would be grateful if you could keep me informed on this matter.
Best wishes,

Michael

Michael Young
michaeljryoung@gmail.com




Bhudia, Paru

From; TablesAndChairsLicence@camden.gov.uk

Sent: 15 May 2019 11:33

To: Michael Young

Subject: RE: 2019/2388/TV/P - Michael Young - Maisonette 1st and 2nd Floor, 56 Parkway,
NW1 7AH [E-CASE: 7Z6e1M, E-TICKET: hnmAdq]

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

~ Contact Camden
Corporate Services Directorate
London Borough of Camden
Camden Town Hall
Judd Street
London
WC1H 9JE

Tel: 0207974 4444
Fax: 020 7974 1898

www.camden.gov.uk

Date: 15/05/2019
Ref: 2019/2388/TC
Engs: Paru Bhudia
Tel: 0207 974 4444

Michael Young

Dear Michael

Application to place tables and chairs on the public hlghway outside Five Guys , 32
Parkway , London , NW1 7AH

Thank you for your recent comments regarding the ébove application.

| have noted your comments and have placed your letter on file. All responses to the consultation
will be taken into account. You will be notified once a deC|S|on has been made concerning this
application.

Thank you for your interest in this matter. If you require any further information, please do not
hesitate to contact Paru Bhudia on the above number.
1
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Yours sincerely,

Customer Service Team

From: Dan Harper <mettavagga@gmail.com>

Date: Saturday, June 01, 2019 10:34:13 PM

To: <tablesandchairslicence@camden.gov.uk>

Subject: Ref 2019/2388/TC/P [E-CASE: LhWeX3, E-TICKET: vPQKog]

Dear licence team ,

I would like to object against this application. Parkway pavements are very narrow and this business is beside two trees. Itis
very difficult to pass other people especially those with buggies even on the pavement without obstructions. Hugh numbers
of people leave Camden tube and walk to London zoo and return back along parkway.
‘| attach a photo of the two trees beside the business for your record.

Daniel Harper

%MCEPASTEBIN%
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Bhudia, Paru

From: TablesAndChairsLicence@camden.gov.uk

Sent: 05 June 2019 13:03

To: Dan Harper

Subject: RE: Ref 2019/2388/TC/P [E-CASE: LhWeX3, E-TICKET: vPQKog]
Attachments: IMG_20190601_144203.jpg

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Contact Camden

Corporate Services Directorate
London Borough of Camden
Camden Town Hall

Judd Street

London

WC1H 9JE

Tel: 020 7974 4444
Fax: 020 7974 1898

www.camden.gov.uk

~ Date: 05/06/2019

Ref: 2019/2388/TC
Engs: Paru Bhudia
Tel: 0207 974 4444

Daniel Harper

Dear Daniel

Application to place tables and chairs on the public highway outside Five Guys , 32
Parkway , London , NW1 7AH

Thank you for your recent comments regarding the above application.

| have noted your comments and have placed your letter on file. All responses to the consultation
will be taken into account. You will be notified once a decision has been made concerning this
application.

Thank you for your interest in this matter. If you require any further information, please do not
hesitate to contact Paru Bhudia on the above number.
1
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Rahman, Mohammed

From: Audrey O'Mahony <aomahony@firstplan.co.uk>

Sent: 28 June 2019 10:55

To: Bhudia, Paru; Rahman, Mohammed

Cc: Tito Arowobusoye

Subject: RE: Table and Chairs License Application 32 Parkway Supporting Statement [E-
CASE: uWkQfB, E-TICKET: kRRx1K]

Attachments: Supporting Statement for Panel .pdf; FIV200-P211_OUTDOORS SEATING AREA -
Amended.pdf

Good morning Paru and Mohammed,

Please find attached our supporting statement to be given to panel members when considering the application for
the tables and chairs application submitted for 32 Parkway, along with an amended layout plan.

Please let me know if the panel require any other documents or if they have any other questions.

Kind Regards,
Audrey

Audrey O'Mahony
Assistant Planner

FiRSTPLAN

Bramah House
65-71 Bermondsey Street
London SE1 3XF

DD: 0203096 7006 M: 07711 796830
D: 0203096 7000 W: www.firstplan.co.uk

Firstplan Ltd Registered Office: Bramah House, 65-71 Bermondsey Street, London, SE1 3XF
Registered in England No. 4882565

From: TablesAndChairsLicence@camden.gov.uk [mailto: TabIesAndCha|rsL|cence@camden gov.uk]
Sent: 18 June 2019 11:28
.To: Tito Arowobusoye <tarowobusoye @firstplan.co.uk>

Subject: RE: FW: Your scan (Scan to My Email) [E-CASE: uWkQfB, E-TICKET: kRRx1k]

Dear Tito

Your application Five Guys 32 Parkway has received objections, a copy has been provided in the attachment. This
means the application will go to a panel hearing on the 2™ July 2019, you can send in a supporting statement to be
read out at the panel should you wish.

Please send the supporting statement no later than 28" June 2019.
1



Kind regards

Paru Bhudia
Customer Service Officer

Telephone: 020 7974 4444

From: Bhudia, Paru <paru.bhudia@camden.gov.uk>
Sent: 18 June 2019 11:24

To: Bhudia, Paru <Paru.Bhudia@camden.gov.uk>
Subject: Your scan (Scan to My Email)




F{RSTPLAN

Bramah House, 65-71 Bermondsey Street

Our Ref: 18384/SH/ta/ao’'m London SE1 3XF

Your Ref: [E-CASE: uWkQfB, E-TICKET: kRRx1k] T: 02030967000  W: www.firstplan.co.uk
Email: - sharper@firstplan.co.uk i

Date: 28 June 2019

Dear Panel Members,
APPLICATION FOR TABLE AND CHAIRS LICENSE AT 32 PARKWAY NW1 7AH

This supporting statement has been prepared to support the application made by our client, Five Guys JV Ltd,
for the required renewal of the license for outdoor seating area outside of the restaurant at'no. 32 Parkway.

An application for tables and chairs was submitted to the Council on the 14" April 2019 on behalf of Five
Guys as the new operator of the premises. The Five Guys restaurant at no. 32 Parkway is now open and plays
an important role in the vibrancy of the surrounding parade.

Prior to Five Guys occupation of the premises, a number of licenses have been specifically linked with this
site, and date back to 2015. These have been renewed periodically by the Council and are set out below:

" Description Decision
2015/5527/TC | 1Table and 2 Chairs Monday to Friday 08:00 - 23:00 Saturday 09:00 - 23:00 Sunday 09:00 | Granted
-22:30 .
2016/5306/TC | 1 Table, 2 Chairs-and 1 Planters Monday to Friday 08:00 - 23:00 Saturday 09:00 - 23:00 | Granted
‘ ] Sunday 09:00 - 22:30 ‘
2018/4490/TC | 1 Table, 2 Chairs and 1 Planters Monday to Friday 08:00 - 23:00 Saturday 09:00 - 23:00 | Granted
Sunday 09:00 - 22:30

It is noted that comments have been raised during the consultation period. These comments relate to the
impact on the pavement from the proposals.

Five Guys have carefully considered the site prior to the application and regard has been paid to the Camden
Council guidance for placing table and chairs on the pavement. In this regard, the guidelines state: “there
should be a minimum clear width of 1.8 metres between the edge of the chairs and the kerb. ‘Clear width’ is
the width available to pedestrians either on a footway or a shared surface between. the area being used for
tables and chairs and any other obstructions e.g., trees or parking metres.”

In light of the guidance, 1 no. table and 2 nos. chairs have been removed from the plan, the proposal now
seeks only for 2 no. tables and 4 nos. chairs. In line with the Camden guidance these tables and chairs provide
sufficient room for pedestrians to pass by ensuring 1.9m clear pavement between the tables and chairs and
the pavement. The trees are not in front of the shopfront, and therefore the proposals have no impact on
the clearance between the pavement and the trees.

It is considered that the amended proposal provides both a response to the concerns and comments raised
and alterations that are deemed necessary for the panel to consider the application appropriate. The
proposal is similar to that approved historically by the Council, and crucially no greater in depth, therefore it
should still be considered appropriate.

Yours sincerely,

-«Q\*@N

SAM HARPER (DIRECTOR)

Registered Office, Bramah House, 65-71 Bermondsey Street, London, SE1 3XF
Registered in England No. 4882565
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Bhudia, Paru _

From: Audrey O'Mahony <aomahony@firstplan.co.uk>

Sent: 11 July 2019 14:24

To: Bhudia, Paru

Cc: Tito Arowobusoye

Subject: RE: Table and Chairs License Application 32 Parkway Supporting Statement [E-
CASE: uWkQfB, E-TICKET: kRRx1Kk]

Attachments: FIV200-P211_A_OUTDOORS SEATING AREA pdf

Follow Up Flag: ' Follow up

Flag Status: . Flagged

Good afternoon Paru,

Please find attached the amended plan, as requested by the panel, for the table and chairs license for 32
Parkway. The drawing reflect the requested layout, the barriers have been removed and the tress adjacent to the
premises have been included on the drawing.

If there are any issues/questions at all please don’t hesitate to get in touch.

Kind Regards,
Audrey

Audrey O’Mahony
Assistant Planner

FiRSTPLAN

Bramah House
65-71 Bermondsey Street
London SE1 3XF

DD: 020 3096 7006 M:07711 796830
D: 0203096 7000 W: www.firstplan.co.uk

Firstplan Ltd Registered Office: Bramah House, 65-71 Bermondsey Street, London, SE1 3XF
Registered in England No. 4882565

From: Bhudia, Paru <Paru.Bhudia@camden.gov.uk>
Sent: 03 July 2019 10:13
To: Audrey O’Mahony <aomahony@firstplan.co.uk>
Cc: Tito Arowobusoye <tarowobusoye@firstplan.co.uk>
- Subject: RE: Table and Chairs License Application 32 Parkway Supporting Statement [E-CASE: uWkQfB, E-TICKET:
kRRx1k]

Dear Audrey

As you are aware the panel hearing took place yesterday and yes we did receive your supporting statement and was
shown to the panel.

THe panel have decided the following:



The panel took all representations into consideration and were concerned about the table and chairs on the corners
as there are two trees opposite the premises which have not been included in the plan. The panel feel with such
proximity to the trees they cannot allow 2 tables and 4 chairs.

Instead they propose the layout that has always been granted at this premises 1 table and 2 chairs, please send in an
amended plan showing this and also the 2 trees need to be added on with their measurements. The barriers are also
to be removed, so please omit these from the plan too.

You have two weeks from the date of this email to submit a revised plan.

Kind regards

Paru Bhudia
Customer Service Officer

Telephone: 020 7974 4444



